designed to allow eligible members of the Target Population to access affordable permanent housing 
and the construction, acquisition and/or rehabilitation of structures that are intended to serve eligible 
members of the Target Population; and 

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR has requested from COUNTY a one-time allocation of Four Hundred 
Seventy-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars and Four Cents ($474,896.04) for the 
purpose of funding an HHAP project that is consistent with COUNTY’s goals and objectives of reducing 
homelessness within Humboldt County; and  

WHEREAS, COUNTY finds that the proposed HHAP project is in the public interest and the 
requested allocation is required to ensure the establishment and administration thereof;

[...]

each party’s rights and responsibilities regarding the establishment and administration of the proposed 
HHAP project. 

NOW THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby mutually agree as follows: 

1. RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF COUNTY: 

A. Allocation of HHAP Funds.  COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR with an amount not to 
exceed Four Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars and Four 
Cents ($474,896.04) in order to fund the establishment and administration of a HHAP project, 
including, without limitation, compensating CONTRACTOR for the provision of rental 
assistance, case management and supportive services to eligible members of the Target 
Population, that is intended to reduce homelessness within Humboldt County.

[...]

this Agreement is Four Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars 
and Four Cents ($474,896.04).  In no event shall the maximum amount paid under this 
Agreement exceed Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000.00) for fiscal year 2025-2026 
and Seventy-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars and Four Cents ($74,896.04) 
for fiscal year 2026-2027.  CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform any and all services 
required by this Agreement for an amount not to exceed such maximum dollar amount.  
However, if local, state or federal funding or allowance rates are reduced or eliminated,